

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1599
Polk County No. CVCV060174

SCOTT HAMPE,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

CHARLES GABUS MOTORS, INC. D/B/A TOYOTA OF DES
MOINES and GADIMINA ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A MID-
IOWA OCCUPATIONAL TESTING,
Defendants—Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY
HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**FINAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CHARLES
GABUS MOTORS, INC. D/B/A TOYOTA OF DES MOINES**

Andrew Tice
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 243-7611
(515) 243-2149 (fax)
atice@ahlerslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CHARLES GABUS
MOTORS, INC. D/B/A TOYOTA OF DES MOINES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10
STATEMENT OF FACTS 12
ARGUMENT..... 18

I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Hampe's Drug-Testing Claims 19

 A. Hampe Cannot Establish Aggrievement Because His Employment Was Terminated For Violating A Directive of His Employer24

 B. CGM Substantially Complied With Iowa Code 730.5 and Hampe Was Not Aggrieved By the Random Selection Process26

 1. The Use of An "Alternates" List Substantially Complies With Iowa Code 730.5 and Hampe Would Not Be Aggrieved by Its Use.....29

 2. CGM and Mid-Iowa Did Not "Exempt" Employees or "Target" Hampe33

 3. The Process Used to Randomly Select Employees Substantially Complied With Iowa Code 730.5 and Hampe Was Not Aggrieved by The Process40

 C. CGM Substantially Complied With Iowa Code 730.5(9)(b) and Hampe Was Not Aggrieved by Supervisory Training.....47

D.	CGM Substantially Complied With Iowa Code 730.5(7)(a) and Hampe Was Not Aggrieved by Monitoring	51
E.	CGM Substantially Complied With Iowa Code 730.5(9)(b) and Hampe Was Not Aggrieved by CGM's Uniform Policy	55
F.	CGM Substantially Complied With Iowa Code 730.5(9)(a)(1) and Hampe Was Not Aggrieved by CGM's Written Policy	59
G.	CGM Has Immunity For Claims Based Upon the Actions of Mid-Iowa.....	63
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Hampe's Common Law Claims	69
A.	Hampe Failed to Timely Resist Summary Judgment	70
B.	Hampe's Exclusive Remedy Was Limited to the Iowa Code 730.5 Drug-Testing Claims.....	71
C.	Hampe's Common Law Claims Are Barred by Employer Immunity	76
D.	Hampe Failed to Produce Evidence to Support His Common Law Claims	77
1.	Hampe Had Insufficient Evidence of Fraud ...	78
2.	Hampe Had Insufficient Evidence of an Invasion of Privacy	80
3.	Hampe Had Insufficient Evidence of a Conspiracy.....	83

CONCLUSION..... 85
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 86
CERTIFICATE OF FILING 87
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 88
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adcock v. Brakegate, Ltd.</i> , 645 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. 1994).....	84
<i>B&B Asphalt Co. v T.S. McShane Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1976).....	78, 79
<i>Basic Chemicals, Inc. v. Benson</i> , 251 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1977).....	83
<i>Borschel v. City of Perry</i> , 512 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1994)	21
<i>Bremer v. Journal–Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 76 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1956).....	80
<i>Campbell v. Delbridge</i> , 670 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<i>Dickey v. Turner Construction Company</i> , 421 F.Supp.3d 645 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	75
<i>Dix v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	Passim
<i>Dix v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 1 (IA App 2020)	Passim
<i>Downs v. A & H Const., Ltd.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1992)....	21
<i>Duck Creek Tire Service, Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Technologies, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)	72, 73, 75, 76
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	35
<i>Fletcher v. Price Chopper Foods of Trumann, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2000)	81, 82
<i>Fogel v. Trustees of Iowa College</i> , 446 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1989).....	22
<i>Goebel v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 267 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1978).....	73
<i>Hike v. Hall</i> , 427 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1988).....	21
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005).....	77, 78
<i>Hoefer v. Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Ins. Trust</i> , 470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991).....	21, 22, 78
<i>Junkins v. Branstad</i> , 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988).....	20
<i>Koepfel v. Speirs</i> , 808 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2011)	81, 82

<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 29, 56
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisory Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	31
<i>Seymour v. City of Des Moines</i> , 2006 WL 8436827 (S.D. IA 2006).....	84
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d (Iowa 2009)	31, 45, 65, 68
<i>Snyder v. Davenport</i> , 323 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 1982).....	73
<i>Stessman v. Am. Blackhawk Broadcasting Co.</i> , 416 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1987).....	80
<i>Stewart v. Iowa Mach. & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	84
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	73
<i>Vance v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Floyd Cty.</i> , 907 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2018).....	30
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002).....	84

Statutes

<i>Iowa Code</i> § 730.5.....	<i>Passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

Rules

<i>Iowa R. App. P.</i> 6.903	89
<i>Iowa R. Civ. P.</i> 1.981	22, 78
<i>Iowa R. Civ. P.</i> 237(e).....	22

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 73, 1154 (11 th Ed. 2019).....	23
1A C.J.S. <i>Actions</i> § 14	73
2019 WL 467817, at *2–3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> 652A(1).....	80
